

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No: SC04-1661

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

MARK STEPHEN GOLD,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT MARK STEPHEN GOLD'S ANSWER BRIEF

**Francesca Russo-Di Staulo
Miami Center, Suite 1700
201 South Biscayne Boulevard
Kluger, Peretz, Kaplan & Berlin, P.L.
Miami, Florida 33131**

Counsel for Mark Stephen Gold

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	1
A. Introductory Statement.....	1
B. Statement of Case and of the Facts.....	1
1. Introduction	1
2. Background Facts.....	4
3. The March 31, 2005 and May 20, 2005 Hearings.....	6
4. The Referee’s Order.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Standard of Review	10
II. The Referee Correctly Found That The Independently Written Newspaper Articles Accurately Reproduced In Gold’s Advertisement Are Not Misleading, They Constitute Protected Commercial Speech And The Florida Bar Has Not Justified a Restriction.....	13
A. Independently Written Newspaper Articles Are Not Misleading And They Do Not Fall Within The Scope of Rules 4-7.2(b)(1)(B), 4-7.2(b)(3) And 4-7.4(b)(1)(E).....	15
B. The Newspaper Articles Constitute Protected Commercial Speech.....	24

C.	The Florida Bar Has Failed to Justify a Ban or Restriction on the Dissemination of the Newspaper Articles Comprising Gold’s Advertisement.....	26
1.	Application of Rules 4-7.2(b)(1)(B), 4-7.2(b)(3) and 4-7.4(b)(1)(E) to the Newspaper Articles Does Not Directly Advance the Florida Bar’s Asserted State Interests.....	27
2.	The Foregoing Rules as Applied to the Newspaper Articles Are Not Narrowly Tailored.....	34
III.	The Referee Correctly Found That Rule 4-7.4(b)(2)(K) As Applied to The Envelope Content of Gold’s Advertisement Is Unconstitutional.....	35
A.	Rule 4-7.4(b)(2)(K) is Inapplicable to the Envelope Content Because It Does Not Reveal The Nature of the Recipient’s Legal Problem	35
B.	Regardless, the Florida Bar Cannot Justify Disallowing Gold’s Envelope Content on the Assertion of Privacy Protection Because it is a Direct Mailing Sent to Traffic Defendants Whose Names, Addresses and Legal Information Are Obtained From Public Records	39
1.	The Application of Rule 4-7.4(b)(2)(K) in This Case Cannot Possibly Advance the Florida Bar’s Privacy Protection Interest And Therefore It Is More Extensive Than Necessary	39
	CONCLUSION	48
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Amendments to Rules Regulating the Florida—Advertising Rules</i> , 762 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1999).....	16, 28
<i>Babkes v. Satz</i> 944 F. Supp 909 (S.D. Fla. 1996)	27, 28, 33, 34, 43, 44, 47
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	24, 32, 37, 41
<i>Bishop v. Committee on Professional Ethics and Conduct</i> 521 F. Supp. 1219 (S.D. Iowa 1981), <i>vacated on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 686 F.2d 1278 (8 th Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products</i> , 63 U.S. 60 (1983).....	24, 25, 46, 47
<i>Bosley v. Wildwett.com</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 914 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....	23, 24
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	7, 8, 25, 26 27, 28, 29 30, 33, 34 35, 39, 41 44, 45, 46 47
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	43, 44, 47

<i>Edenfeld v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	25, 27, 31, 33, 34, 45, 46, 47
<i>Falanga v. State Bar of Ga.</i> , 150 F.3d 1333 (11 th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1087 (1999).....	29
<i>Farrin v. Thigpen</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 427 (M.D.N.C. 2001).....	29, 45
<i>Ficker v. Curran</i> , 119 F.3d 1150 (4 th Cir. 1997)	40, 42, 43, 44, 47
<i>Fla. Bar, re Amendment to Rules Regulating the Fla. Bar</i> , 544 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1989).....	16
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	40, 44, 46
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep’t of Bus. & Prof. Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	31, 33, 34, 45
<i>In re Connelly</i> , 240 N.Y.S.2d 126 (N.Y. App. Div. 1963).....	19, 21
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	14
<i>Jacoby v. The State Bar</i> , 19 Cal. 3d 359, 378, 562 P.2d 1326, 1339, 138 Cal. Rptr. 77, 90 (Cal. 1977).....	15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 32, 33
<i>Mason v. Florida Bar</i> , 208 F.3d 952 (11 th Cir. 2000)	25, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 45

<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	41
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Commission of Illinois</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	13, 14, 21, 24, 31, 37
<i>Pellegrino v. Satz</i> , 98-7356-CIV-Ferguson, 1998 WL 1668786 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....	43, 44, 47
<i>Rykiel v. Rykiel</i> , 838 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 2003).....	11
<i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Ass’n</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988)	41, 42
<i>Speer v. Miller</i> , 15 F.3d 1007 (11 th Cir. 1994)	43, 44, 47
<i>The Florida Bar v. Cosnow</i> , 797 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2001).....	11
<i>The Florida Bar v. Della-Donna</i> , 583 So. 2d 307 (1989)	10, 12
<i>The Florida Bar v. Doe</i> , 634 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1994).....	28
<i>The Florida Bar v. Elster</i> , 770 So. 2d 1184 (Fla. 2000).....	12, 13, 15 45
<i>The Florida Bar v. Furman</i> , 451 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1984).....	11
<i>The Florida Bar v. Hooper</i> , 509 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1987).....	11

<i>The Florida Bar v. Lange</i> , 711 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1998).....	29
<i>The Florida Bar v. Nichols</i> , 151 So. 2d 257 (1963)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 32
<i>The Florida Bar v. Pape</i> , No. SC04-40 (Fla. Nov. 17, 2005).....	38
<i>The Florida Bar v. Senton</i> , 882 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 2004).....	10, 12
<i>The Florida Bar v. Wohl</i> , 842 So. 2d 811 (Fla. 2003).....	11
<i>The Florida Bar v. Wolfe</i> , 759 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 2000).....	29
<i>The Florida Bar re Amendment to the Florida Bar Code of Professional Responsibility (Advertising)</i> , 380 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 1980).....	28
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	24
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	13, 14, 31, 33, 34, 37, 38, 41, 45, 46, 47
<u>RULES</u>	
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-7.2(b)(1)(B).....	2, 6, 8, 15, 27
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-7.2(b)(3).....	2, 6, 8, 15, 27, 30

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-7.2(j)	30
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-7.4(b)(1)(E)	2, 6, 8, 15, 27
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-7.4(b)(2)(K).....	2, 6, 7, 9, 35, 38, 39, 40, 44
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-7.10(c).....	36
